

2 (526.3), Code, 1939, is amended by striking the words "twenty-four  
3 thousand nine hundred fifty-nine" (24,959) and inserting the words,  
4 "twenty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine" (25,639) in lieu there-  
5 of.

1 SECTION 2. Section five hundred twenty-six and four tenths  
2 (526.4), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line three (3) the  
3 word "Lee" and inserting the word "Wapello" in lieu thereof.

Approved April 15, 1941.

---

## CHAPTER 79

### NOMINATIONS BY PRIMARY ELECTION

S. F. 392

AN ACT to amend section five hundred seventy-three (573), Code, 1939, relating to nominations by primary election.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred seventy-three (573), Code, 1939,  
2 is amended by adding as a new paragraph following paragraph "7"  
3 the following:

4 "8. Communicate the results of the ballots cast for each candidate  
5 for office upon the ticket of each political party, by telephone or  
6 telegraph or in person, to the county auditor of the county in which  
7 said polls are located; and the county auditor shall remain on duty  
8 until the results are communicated to him from each polling place in  
9 the county."

Approved March 28, 1941.

---

## CHAPTER 80

### COUNTY POLITICAL CONVENTIONS

S. F. 219

AN ACT to amend section six hundred sixteen (616), Code, 1939, relating to the date of county political conventions.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred sixteen (616), Code, 1939, is here-  
2 by amended by striking from line three (3) the word "Saturday" and  
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "Friday".

Approved March 28, 1941.